T2 Ses /92/5//]/

i

~ UNOFFICIAL COPY gy

Eugene "Gene" Moore Fee: $40.00
Gook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/07/2003 11:46 AM Pg: 10otg

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED & RESTATED

REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This Zirst Amendment to Amended and Restated Redevelopment
Agreement, New Jomes for Chicage Program, Hearts United Homes
Limited Partnership ("First Amendment"), dated as of April 23,
2003 is made by and between the City of Chicago, an Illinois
municipal corporaticn, having its offices at City Hall, 121 North
LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 ("City") and Hearts
United Homes Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited
partnership, having its principal otffice c/o Bonheur Development
Corporation at 400 East 41°° Street, Suite 101, Chicago, Tllinois
60653 ("Developer”).

RECITALS

A. The City Council of the City (“City Council” ), - by
Ordinance adopted June 7, 1990 (C.J.P. pgs. 17038-17045), a8
amended and restated by that certain ordinance adopted June 6,
2001 {C.J.P. pgs. 59917-59928), established the New Homes for
Chicago Program ("New Homes Program") to assist with the
construction of affordable, new, high-quality, owner-occupied
hcousing.

B. The City Council, by Ordinance adopted June 9, 1939

30K 335-C0




0312741118 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(C.J.P. pgs. 5236-5242), approved the gelection of Developer for
participation in the New Homes Program (“Designation Ordinance”) .

¢ TIn accordance with the provisions described the
Designation Ordinance, the City and Developer executed that
certain Amended and Restated Redevelopment Agreement, New Homes
for Chicago Program, Heartg United Homes Limited Partnership
(Redevelomment Agreement”) dated as of September 26, 2001 and
recorded with che Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,
I1linois on Octéber 31, 2001 as document #0011017302.

D. Subsequent (to.the execution of the Redevelopment
Agreement by the parties, the City Council, by Ordinance adopted
September 4, 2002 (C.J.P. pgs- 92197-92199), amended the
Designation Ordinance by authorizing the inclusion of that
certain parcel of land presently ovméd by the City in the
universe of City Lots available for redavelopment by Developer,
and the deletion of that certain parcel ot land from the universe
of City Lots. Both parcels are legally described on Exhibit A
attached hereto.

E. The parties accordingly seek to amend the Redevelopment
Agreement by: (1) including that certain parcel listed om Lxhibit
A for inclusion in the list of City Lots available for
redevelopment pursuant to the New Homes Program, and deleting
that certain parcel also listed on Exhibit A in said list of City

Lots; (2) extending the Term of the Redevelopment Agreement, as




0312741118 Page: 3 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

provided for below; and (3) attaching a revised construction
schedule for the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements
and covenants contained herein, the parties agree that the
Redevelopment Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A is hereby amended to include the following lot
as a City 2ot to be made available for redevelopment by Developer
pursuant to.che New Homes Program and the Redevelopment
Agreement:

Parcel PIN
647 East 41°° Street 20-03-214-021-0000

Exhibit A is further amerided to delete the feollowing lot as

a City Lot to be made available for redevelopment by Developer

pursuant to the New Homes Program and. the Redevelopment

Agreement :

4

Parcel PIL

610 East Bowen Avenue 20-03-214-030-5000

Both of the afore-menticned lots are legally described on
Exhibit A to this First Amendment.

2. The term of the Redevelopment Agreement is herely
extended to December 31, 2003.

3. Exhibit F is hereby superceded in its entirety by
Exhibit B attached to this First Amendment.

4. BAll of the other provisions cf the Redevelopment

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.




0312741118 Page: 4 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

5. The First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement shall be
executed in triplicate, each of which shall constitute an

original instrument.

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or
caused the First Amendment to be executed, all as of the date
first written above.

CITY OF CPiCAGO,
an Fllindis municipal corporation

By: KJ\\bMA\S

Johd G\ Markowski
Comfissjioner
Dephrtment of Housing
HEARTS UNITED HOMES LIMITEL PARTNERSHIP,
an Illinois limited partner=hip

By: BONHEUR DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
an Illinois corporation
The General Partner

o Fd o

Fred L. Bonner
President and Treasurer

O Ll 1 I3
By: L hd }{« J(“; 2/

Edward Scheck
Secretary




0312741118 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF COOK

I, (/é;) _h:§ézté§ﬁ:7-;Notary Public in and for said

County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that

John G. Markowski, perscnally known to me to be the Commissioner
of the Department of Housing of the City of Chicago, a municipal
corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and being first duly sworn by me
acknowledged that as such Commissioner, he signed and delivered
the said 1amstrument, pursuant to authority given by the City of
Chicago, as his free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary actc 'and deed of said City, for the uses and purposes
therein set forch.

GIVEN under iy hand and notarial seal this ‘2 fégay of
, 2003
T , Toa.
W : d,@,‘,_j

Notary Public

(SEAL) OFFICIAL SEAI
PATRICIA E WALTO 8

{GTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINDW}
MY Commission exp i reSOMMSSlGN EXP‘RES 0710828

oo /0(&/0?




0312741118 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
Yy S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, . a Notary Public in and for said
County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Fred L.
Bonner, personally known to me to be the President and Treasurer
of Bonheur Development Corporation, an Illinois corporation and
the general partner of Hearts United Homes Limited Partnership,
an Illinois limited partnership, and personally known to me to be
the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument,. appeared before me this day in person and being first
duly sworn by me acknowledged that as such President and
Treasurer, b= signed and delivered the said instrument, as his
free and voluritary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
corporation, for.the uses and purposes therein set forth.

}iizﬁfﬂ?nder my (hand and notarial seal this } Z day of
ﬂ; , 2003
V

A bt

Notary Public -
L
. ~TH UNDERWG(
(SEAL) ! KoTRAY P 0
FHY OO SUSB;UG' STATE OF ILLin gt

ON EXPIRES 11-13-200+ f

My Commission expires




0312741118 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)} SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, . a Notary Public in and for said
County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Edward
Scheck, personally known to me to be the Secretary of Bonheur
Development Corporation, an Illinois corporation and the general
partner of Hearts United Homes Limited Partnership, an Illinois
limited partnership, and personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared/tefore me this day in perscn and being first duly sworn
by me acknowledged that as such Secretary, he signed and
delivered *h= said instrument, ag his free and voluntary act and
as the free ard voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under-'ay hand and notarial seal this { Z day of

Cins &, 2003

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
FAITH UNDERWJOD
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE U7 ILLINIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11-14-%5¢

Y A

(SEAL)

My Commissicn expires




0312741118 Page: 8 of 9

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LOTS

LOT TO BE DELETED FROM THE LIST OF THE UNIVERSE OF CITY LOTS
AVAILABLY 'TO DEVELOPER PURSUANT TO THE REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT:

THE EAST 20 °FeT OF THE WEST 60 FEET OF THE SOUTH 120.5 FEET OF
LOT 22 IN DOBEINS SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTH EAST
QUARTER OF THE NGRTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14, -LAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COQK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

ADDRESS: 610 East Bowen Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PIN: 20-03-214-030-0000

LOT TO BE INCLUDED IN THE LIST OF WHr UNIVERSE OF CITY LOTS
AVAILABLE TO DEVELOPER PURSUANT TO THEL R2EDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT :

THE WEST 22 1/2 FEET OF LOT 2 AND THE EAS1 Z .34 FEET OF LOT 3 IN
SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 27 AND 28 IN DOBBIN'S SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3,
TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

ADDRESS: 647 East 41°F Street, Chicago, Illincis

PIN: 20-03-214-021-0000




0312741118 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

Estimated Construction Schedule for Hearts United Homes

Address Start Date Completion Date
708 E. Bowen Drive June 2002
| 651 E. Bowen Drive TJuly 2002
516 E. 41" Street ' December 2002
535 . 41° Street August 2002
531 E. Bowen Drive March 2003
715 E. Bowen Drive March 2003 B
658 EAY" Street March 2003 August 2003 Permitted B
547 E. bowen Drive March 2003 August 2003 ___Permitted
605 E. Bavien Drive March 2003 September 2003 Permitted
631 E. Bower Prive April 2003 October 2003 Not Permitted
646 E. Bowen LI1/e April 2003 Gciober 2003 Not Penmitted
%47 E. Bowen Drive May 2003 November 2003 _Not Permitted
660 E. 42 Street " May 2003 November 2003 Not Permitted
00 E Bowen Drive ) | Jun¢ 2003 Tyecember 2003_ Not Permitted




